

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT COUNCIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

**and FRANK FOY, SUZANNE FOY
and JOHN CASEY,**

Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

GARY BLAND, et al.,

Defendants,

and ELLIOT BROIDY,

Defendant-Appellee.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

JUN 29 2015

Santa Fe County
Sarah M. Singleton, District Judge
Case No. D-101-CV-2011-01534
Ct. App. No. 34,042

Noted

**THE NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT COUNCIL'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Counsel for the State Investment Council

Special Assistant Attorney General
Bruce A. Brown
New Mexico State Investment Council
41 Plaza La Prensa
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507
(505) 476-9517

and

Special Assistant Attorney General
Kenneth W. Ritt
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
Stamford, Connecticut 06901
(203) 977-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	5
1. The Underlying Misconduct: Pay-to-Play Corrupts Investments at NMSIC.....	5
2. Intervenors’ Qui Tam Cases	6
3. The State’s Enforcement Program.....	8
4. The Appellants’ Role in the Instant Case	11
5. The Agreement with Markstone	12
6. The District Court’s Grant of Dismissal.....	14
7. The District Court’s Findings in Support of Order of Dismissal	16
8. Appellants’ Serial Challenges to Settlements in this Case.....	17
9. The Vanderbilt Settlement.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
II. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S DISMISSAL OF BROIDY	22
A. Appellants Waived the Issue of Standing for Purposes of this Appeal.....	23
B. Appellants Lack Standing with Respect to Broidy	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT NEITHER EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION NOR VIOLATED THE STAY	29
IV. THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL IS A FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER	30
V. THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE	31
A. Appellants Fail to Support Their Claim That NMSIC Violated the Inspection of Public Records Act	32
B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Appellants Unsupported Assertion That NMSIC’s Approval of the Markstone Settlement Agreement Violated the Open Meetings Act.....	33

C. Any Conceivable Violation Has Been Cured by The NMSIC,
Rendering These Issues Moot..... 36

CONCLUSION 39

This brief, according to the word count provided by Microsoft Word 2007 SP3 MSO, contains 7,897 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is written in 14 point proportionately spaced typeface (Times New Roman).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Alderson v. Quorum Health Group, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Ogden</i> , 1994-NMCA-010, 117 N.M. 181, 870 P.2d 143	33, 34
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs v. Las Cruces Sun-News</i> , 2003-NMCA-102, 134 N.M. 283, 76 P.3d 36, <i>overruled on other grounds, Republican Party v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2012-NMSC-026, 283 P.3d 853	34
<i>Blea v. Fields</i> , 2005-NMSC-029, 138 N.M. 348, 120 P. 3d 430.....	22
<i>Citation Bingo, Ltd. v. Otten</i> , 1996-NMSC-003, 121 N.M. 205, 910 P.2d 281	37
<i>Crutchfield v. N.M. Dep't of Taxation & Revenue</i> , 2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26, 106 P.3d 1273	33
<i>In re Estate of Heeter</i> , 1992-NMCA-032, 113 N.M. 691, 831 P.2d 990	32
<i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 2015-NMSC-____ (No. 34,013, June 25, 2015).....	8
<i>Foy v. Singleton</i> , No. 34,610 (May 1, 2014).....	18
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. Frank C. Foy v. Austin Capital Management Ltd.</i> , No. D-101-CV-2009-1189	<i>passim</i>

<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. Frank C. Foy v. Vanderbilt Capital Advisors, LLC,</i> No. D-101-CV-2008-1895	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Hamman v. Clayton Mun. Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 1964-NMSC-182, 74 N.M. 428, 394 P.2d 273	13
<i>Kelly Inn No. 102, Inc. v. Kapnison,</i> 1992-NMSC-005, 113 N.M. 231, 824 P.2d 1033	31
<i>Kleinberg v. Bd. Of Educ.,</i> 1988-NMCA-014, 107 N.M. 38, 751 P.2d 722,	36
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	28
<i>Muse v. Muse,</i> 2009-NMCA-003, 145, N.M. 451, 200 P.3d 104	21
<i>Palenick v. City of Rio Rancho,</i> 2013-NMSC-029, 306 P.3d 447	38
<i>Parkview Cmty. Ditch Ass'n v. Peper,</i> 2014-NMCA-049, 323 P.3d 939.....	35
<i>Rienhardt v. Kelly,</i> 1996-NMCA-050,121 N.M. 694, 916 P.2d 963	20
<i>United States ex rel. Rille v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,</i> 748 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Garcia,</i> 2013-NMCA-005, 294 P.3d 1256.....	23
<i>State v. Hall,</i> 294 P.3d 1235 (S.Ct. 2012).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Accenture, LLP,</i> 707 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
Statutes	
NMRA § 1-054(B)(2).....	17

NMSA § 8-5-2.....	34
NMSA §§ 10-15-1 <i>et seq.</i>	31
NMSA § 10-15-1(H)(7)(2013).....	33
NMSA §§ 14-2-1 <i>et seq.</i>	31
NMSA § 26-1-22.....	34
NMSA § 36-1-19.....	34
NMSA §§ 44-9-1 to 44-9-14.....	1
NMSA § 44-9-6(C)	1
NMSA § 44-9-6(H)	3, 11, 24

Rules

NM Rules of Evidence, Art. 2 §.....	36
NMRA 1-041(A)(2)	20
NMRA 11-201 (2012).....	36
NMRA 12-203(E).....	10
NMRA 12-203(E).....	30
NMRA 12-213(A)(4)	21, 22

Other Authorities

Dan Boyd, <i>SIC Votes for Transparency on Settlement Agreements</i> , Albuquerque Journal, May 27, 2015, http://www.abqjournal.com/590590/news/sic-votes-for-transparency-on-settlement-deals.html	37
Justin Horwath, <i>Investment Council Strips Subcommittee of Authority over Settlements</i> , Santa Fe New Mexican, May 26, 2015 http://www.santafenewmexican.com/news/local_news/investment-council-strips-subcommittee-of-authority-over-settlements/article_eb102506-d1b8-5456-b20d-42850f6d6501.html	37

New Mexico State Investment Council,
<http://www.sic.state.nm.us/meeting-materials.aspx> (May 26, 2015) 37
Open Meetings Act Compliance Guide, at 9 (8th Edition 2015) 34
